

In the Supreme Court of Texas

CITY OF DOUBLE HORN, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review
from the Third Court of Appeals, Austin

RESPONSE TO THE PETITION FOR REVIEW

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

RYAN L. BANGERT
Deputy First Assistant
Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 001)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

DAVID J. HACKER
Special Counsel to the Attorney
General
State Bar No. 24103323
David.Hacker@oag.texas.gov

KENT RICHARDSON
Assistant Attorney General

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Identity of Parties and Counsel	i
Index of Authorities	iii
Statement of the Case	vi
Issues Presented	vii
Introduction	1
Statement of Facts	2
I. Statutory Background	2
II. Factual Background	4
III. Procedural History	5
Summary of the Argument.....	5
Standard of Review	6
Argument.....	6
I. The Court of Appeals Correctly Applied the “Probable Ground” Standard for Initiating a Quo Warranto Action.	6
A. The statute requires the State to allege only probable grounds to file the information.....	7
B. The courts of appeals accept as true the allegations in the State’s information when making the probable-ground determination.....	8
II. The Court of Appeals Did Not Err in Holding that an Information in the Nature of Quo Warranto Need Not Be Verified.....	10
A. The text of the quo warranto statute does not require a verified information.....	10
B. The rules of civil procedure do not require a verified information.	11
C. 130 years of precedent do not require a verified information.	12
III. During Probable-Ground Review, a Trial Court Errs When it Considers Evidence Submitted by the Defendants.....	13
Prayer	16
Certificates of Service and Compliance.....	17

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Alamo Club v. State</i> , 147 S.W. 639 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1912, writ ref'd)	13
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	15
<i>Banton v. Wilson</i> , 4 Tex. 400 (1849).....	2
<i>State ex rel. Brauer v. City of Del Rio</i> , 92 S.W.2d 287 (Tex. App.—Eastland 1936, no writ).....	8, 13–14
<i>Fuller Springs v. State ex rel. City of Lufkin</i> , 513 S.W.2d 17 (Tex. 1974).....	2
<i>Gifford v. State ex rel. Lilly</i> , 525 S.W.2d 250 (Tex. App.—Waco 1975, writ dismiss'd by agr.)	12
<i>Gonzales v. Concerned Citizens of Webberville</i> , 173 S.W.3d 112 (Tex. App.—Austin 2005, pet. denied)	7
<i>Hunnicutt v. State ex rel. Witt</i> , 12 S.W. 106 (Tex. 1889).....	12
<i>In re Lipsky</i> , 460 S.W.3d 579 (Tex. 2015)	9
<i>State ex rel. Manchac v. City of Orange</i> , 274 S.W.2d 886 (Tex. App.—Beaumont 1955, no writ)	8, 13, 14, 15
<i>McLeod ISD v. Kildare ISD</i> , 157 S.W.2d 181 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 1941, writ ref'd w.o.m.).....	13
<i>Norville v. Parnell</i> , 118 S.W.3d 503 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2003, pet. denied)	2

<i>Orix Capital Mkts., LLC v. Am. Realty Tr., Inc.</i> , 356 S.W.3d 748 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2011, pet. denied).....	2
<i>Ramirez v. State</i> , 973 S.W.2d 388 (Tex. App.—El Paso 1998, no pet.)	8, 9, 13
<i>State v. City of Double Horn</i> , No. 03-19-00304-CV, 2019 WL 5582237 (Tex. App.—Austin Oct. 30, 2019, pet. filed)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. De Gress</i> , 53 Tex. 387 (1880)	3
<i>State v. Fischer</i> , 769 S.W.2d 619 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi–Edinburg 1989, writ dism’d w.o.j.).....	8, 9, 13
<i>State v. T.S.N.</i> , 547 S.W.3d 617 (Tex. 2018)	6
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Parks & Wildlife v. Miranda</i> , 133 S.W.3d 217 (Tex. 2004)	15
<i>State ex rel. Thornhill v. Huntsaker</i> , 17 S.W.2d 63 (Tex. . App.—Amarillo 1929, no writ).....	8, 9, 14, 15
<i>Town of Fairview v. Lawler</i> , 252 S.W.3d 853 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2008, no pet.)	7
<i>State ex rel. Yelkin v. Hand</i> , 331 S.W.2d 789 (Tex. App.—Houston 1959, writ ref’d n.r.e.)	12
Statutes and Rules:	
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code:	
§ 66.001	3
§ 66.002.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 66.003.....	3

Tex. R. Civ. P.:	
45.....	9
47.....	9
93.....	11
682.....	11
779.....	11
780.....	11
781.....	11
782.....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1.....	15
Miscellaneous:	
Gerald E. Frug, <i>The City as a Legal Concept</i> , 93 Harv. L. Rev. 1059 (1980)	2
Edward Jenks, D.C.L., <i>The Prerogative Writs in English Law</i> , 32 Yale L.J. 523 (1923)	2
